

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 15-3027

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

Carlos Aguiar,

Appellant,

v.

United States of America,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
(No. 1:104-cr-355-CKK-3) (Kollar-Kotelly, J.)

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Steven H. Goldblatt
Counsel of Record

Amit R. Vora

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, DC 20001
202.662.9557
lawapplit@georgetown.edu

Appointed Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 7

I. Prosecution, Plea Bargaining, & Trial 7

II. Jury Selection 11

A. The judge conducted general voir dire in a closed courtroom. 11

B. From April 5, 2005, through April 11, 2005, the judge held court—including individual voir dire—in a private backroom. 12

III. Post-Conviction Proceedings 14

IV. Special Proceedings in This Court 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 19

ARGUMENT..... 26

I. The district court erred in holding, on this record, that Aguiar’s trial and appellate counsel could not have been ineffective for failing to challenge the voir-dire closures. 26

A. The voir-dire closures violated Aguiar’s right to a public trial. 26

B. The voir-dire closures were not trivial. 30

C. The court erred in holding that counsel’s failure to challenge the voir-dire closures could not have been deficient under *Strickland*. 31

D. The court erred in holding that counsel’s failure to challenge the voir-dire closures could not have been prejudicial under *Strickland*. 34

II.	This merits panel should expand the COA to encompass Aguiar’s habeas claim that his trial counsel was ineffective for failing to explain the sentencing consequences of rejecting the plea.	40
A.	This merits panel may expand the COA to encompass the plea-bargain issue, based on the authority that the special panel delegated to it.	40
B.	This merits panel has the inherent authority to expand the COA to encompass the plea-bargain issue.	42
III.	The district court erred in holding, on this record, that Aguiar’s trial counsel could not have been ineffective for failing to explain the § 924(c) sentencing consequences of rejecting the government’s plea offer.	46
A.	The court erred in holding that the failure of Aguiar’s counsel to explain the sentencing consequences of rejecting the plea could not have been deficient under <i>Strickland</i>	46
B.	The court erred in holding that the failure of Aguiar’s counsel to explain the sentencing consequences of rejecting the plea could not have been prejudicial under <i>Strickland</i>	51
CONCLUSION		53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anyanwutaku v. Moore</i> , 151 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	3
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 777 F.2d 764 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	22, 44
<i>Ass’n of Inv. Brokers v. S.E.C.</i> , 676 F.2d 857 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	44
<i>Cable News Network, Inc. v. United States</i> , 824 F.2d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	20, 28, 32
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	37, 38
<i>Deltoro-Aguilera v. United States</i> , 625 F.3d 434 (8th Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Dhiab v. Obama</i> , 787 F.3d 563 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Duberry v. District of Columbia</i> , 824 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	37
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	5
<i>Hayes v. U.S. Gov’t Printing Office</i> , 684 F.2d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	44
<i>Hunter v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 22240321 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 24, 2003)	5
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	1, 2
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	25, 51, 52
<i>Malone v. Sherman</i> , 412 F. App’x 803 (6th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	44
<i>Moy v. Howard Univ.</i> , 843 F.2d 1504 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Ouska v. Cabill-Masching</i> , 246 F.3d 1036 (7th Cir. 2001)	42, 43

<i>Owens v. United States</i> , 483 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	25, 50
<i>Payne v. Stansberry</i> , 760 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	34, 38, 39
<i>Phelps v. Alameda</i> , 366 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010)	20, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	20, 27, 32, 36, 37
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	17, 22, 42
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	44
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26
<i>United States v. Abney</i> , 812 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	26, 33, 46
<i>United States v. Agosto-Vega</i> , 617 F.3d 541 (1st Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Booze</i> , 293 F.3d 516 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	49
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 642 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14, 15, 34
<i>United States v. Burwell</i> , 690 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Eshetu</i> , 863 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	39
<i>United States v. Gaviria</i> , 116 F.3d 1498 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	33
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 699 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2011)	27, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 244 F.3d 674 (8th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>United States v. Negrón-Sostre</i> , 790 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 2015)	31
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 479 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Rashad</i> , 331 F.3d 908 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	52

<i>United States v. Shipp</i> , 589 F.3d 1084 (10th Cir. 2009)	43
<i>United States v. White</i> , 257 F. App'x 382 (2d Cir. 2007)	49
<i>Villot v. Varner</i> , 373 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2004)	43
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	20, 27, 32
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017)	20, 21, 28, 35, 36, 38
<i>Wood v. Several Unknown Metro. Police Officers</i> , 835 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	44

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371	7, 9, 10, 51
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	9, 10, 11, 51
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 15, 16, 17, 23, 24, 40, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	1
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a)	7, 9, 10, 51
18 U.S.C. § 2113(d)	7, 9, 10, 51
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1834	37
28 U.S.C. § 2255	2, 3, 15, 16, 19, 26, 39, 52

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	4, 5
Fed. R. App. P. 27	17, 21, 40
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	4, 17

Other Authorities

John Ashcroft, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Memorandum from Attorney General John Ashcroft Setting Forth Justice Department’s Charging & Plea Policies</i> , 2003 WL 23475482 (Sept. 22, 2003)	48
Edward Coke, <i>The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (Brooke 5th ed. 1797)	33
1 Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Constitutional Limitations</i> (8th ed. 1927)	36
Jaime Fellner, Human Rights Watch, <i>An Offer You Can’t Refuse: How U.S. Federal Prosecutors Force Drug Defendants to Plead Guilty</i> , 2014 WL 4745530 (Apr. 1, 2014)	48
<i>Mandatory Minimums & Unintended Consequences: Hearing on H.R. 2934, H.R. 834, & H.R. 1466 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, & Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. 35 (July 14, 2014)	48
Thomas Smith, <i>De Republica Anglorum</i> (Alston ed. 1927)	36
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Report to Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (2011)	48
3 John Henry Wigmore, <i>A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law Including the Statutes and Decisions of All Jurisdictions of the United States</i> (1st ed. 1904)	37
